Payment of lease liabilities (14.0)   (16.0)

Payment of financing fees (17.6)   —

Interest paid (31.3)   (34.4)

Interest received —   0.6

Other financing cash flows (2.3)   (4.5)

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities 293.1   (563.7)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (177.8)   (255.5)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 382.5   824.8

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations 6.9   (17.0)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 211.6   552.3

9

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures

The following table reconciles adjusted financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2021 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

three months ended

September 30, 2021  Adjustments

As adjusted for the

three months ended

September 30, 2021

Revenue 599.4   —   599.4

Cost of sales (431.8)   —   (431.8)

Gross profit 167.6   —   167.6

Other operating expenses (80.5)   9.0   (a)  (71.5)

Exceptional items (6.5)   6.5   (b)  —

Operating profit 80.6   15.5   96.1

Finance income 10.4   (10.4)   —

Finance costs (25.4)   8.8   (16.6)

Net financing costs (15.0)   (1.6)   (c)  (16.6)

Profit before tax 65.6   13.9   79.5

Taxation (13.9)   (2.5)   (d)  (16.4)

Profit for the period 51.7   11.4   63.1

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 178.2   178.2

Basic earnings per share 0.29   0.35

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 178.2   178.2

Diluted earnings per share 0.29   0.35
(a) Represents share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €0.8 million and non-operating M&A transaction

costs of €8.2 million.

(b) Represents exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6,

Exceptional items, within ‘Exhibit 99.2 - Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements’ for a detailed list of exceptional

items.

(c) Elimination of a €2.8 million gain from the reversal of an impairment loss on a short-term investment, €7.6 million of foreign

exchange translation gains and €8.8 million of losses on derivatives, which includes a one-off non-cash charge of €7.8 million for

changes to cross currency interest rate swaps.

(d) Represents tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the

jurisdiction in which it arises.

10

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

The following table reconciles adjusted financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2020 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

three months ended

September 30, 2020  Adjustments

As adjusted for the

three months ended

September 30, 2020

Revenue 576.3   —   576.3

Cost of sales (401.1)   —   (401.1)

Gross profit 175.2   —   175.2

Other operating expenses (85.7)   2.3   (a)  (83.4)

Exceptional items (2.5)   2.5   (b)  —

Operating profit 87.0   4.8   91.8

Finance income 1.1   (1.0)   0.1

Finance costs (16.8)   0.1   (16.7)

Net financing costs (15.7)   (0.9)   (c)  (16.6)

Profit before tax 71.3   3.9   75.2

Taxation (14.9)   (1.1)   (d)  (16.0)

Profit for the period 56.4   2.8   59.2

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 195.5   195.5

Basic earnings per share 0.29   0.30

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 195.5   195.5

Diluted earnings per share 0.29   0.30
(a) Represents share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €1.7 million and non-operating M&A transaction

costs of €0.6 million.

(b) Represents exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6,

Exceptional items, within ‘Exhibit 99.2 - Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements’ for a detailed list of exceptional

items.

(c) Elimination of €1.0 million of foreign exchange translation gains and €0.1 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

(d) Represents tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each exceptional item, determined by the nature of the item and

the jurisdiction in which it arises.

11

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

The following table reconciles adjusted financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2021  Adjustments

As adjusted for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2021

Revenue 1,902.6   —   1,902.6

Cost of sales (1,338.6)   2.3   (a)  (1,336.3)

Gross profit 564.0   2.3   566.3

Other operating expenses (257.6)   14.4   (b)  (243.2)

Exceptional items (21.6)   21.6   (c)  —

Operating profit 284.8   38.3   323.1

Finance costs (90.4)   42.4   (48.0)

Net financing costs (90.4)   42.4   (d)  (48.0)

Profit before tax 194.4   80.7   275.1

Taxation (42.2)   (14.4)   (e)  (56.6)

Profit for the period 152.2   66.3   218.5

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 178.1   178.1

Basic earnings per share 0.85   1.23

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 178.1   178.1

Diluted earnings per share 0.85   1.23
(a) Represents non-cash fair value uplift of inventory recorded as part of the Findus Switzerland purchase price accounting.

(b) Represents share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €2.3 million and non-operating M&A transaction

costs of €12.1 million.

(c) Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6, Exceptional

[…]

(d) Elimination of €17.9 million of charges recognized as part of refinancing activities, a one-time net €9.6 million loss from the

impairment of a short-term investment, which was made with surplus cash as part of our cash management activities, €4.5 million

of foreign exchange translation losses and €10.4 million of losses on derivatives, which includes a one-off non-cash charge of

€7.8 million for changes to cross currency interest rate swaps.

(e) Represents tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the

jurisdiction in which it arises.

12

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

The following table reconciles adjusted financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2020  Adjustments

As adjusted for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2020

Revenue 1,858.2   —   1,858.2

Cost of sales (1,302.8)   —   (1,302.8)

Gross profit 555.4   —   555.4

Other operating expenses (268.8)   9.2   (a)  (259.6)

Exceptional items (27.3)   27.3   (b)  —

Operating profit 259.3   36.5   295.8

Finance income 6.3   (5.7)   0.6

Finance costs (50.5)   0.4   (50.1)

Net financing costs (44.2)   (5.3)   (c)  (49.5)

Profit before tax 215.1   31.2   246.3

Taxation (48.7)   (3.1)   (d)  (51.8)

Profit for the period 166.4   28.1   194.5

Profit attributable to:

   Equity owners of the parent 166.5   28.1   194.6

   Non-controlling interests (0.1)   —   (0.1)

 166.4   28.1   194.5

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 199.0   199.0

Basic earnings per share 0.84   0.98

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 199.0   199.0

Diluted earnings per share 0.84   0.98

(a) Represents share based payment expense including employer payroll taxes of €7.6 million and non-operating M&A transaction

costs of €1.6 million.

(b) Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6, Exceptional

items, within ‘Exhibit 99.2 - Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.